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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE MANAGEMENT & ADMINISTRATION(J \im\{@’})
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEMBER &\}@LX\\{
County Headquarters .\\ \ -
Telephone: 0725393939 P.O. BOX 437-50200 \JX%
Email:publicadminstration@bungoma.go.ke BUNGOMA O
Our Ref: CG/BGM/PSM&ADM/CECM/VOL.II (49) Date: 17" April 2023..- 00
(COUNTY ASSENMSLY OF BUNGOMA | \\\%{\

S B LE N |
The Clerk i Qo o By BB N

County Assembly of Bungoma
P O Box 1886-50200
BUNGOMA el

RE: CONSTRUCTION OF BUKEMBE WARD OFFICE

The above and your letter dated 11 April 2023 refers. Our response is as follows:
Back ground.

1. The contract for the construction of the Bukembe Ward office was signed on
29" May 2015 (Copy of the same Reference No.1)

2. Theland, plot No. 8 for the construction of the office was handed over to the
contractor after a public participation exercise that was done on 11" June
2016. From the minutes of the meéting (Copies referenced No.2), there was
a Police post situated on the Plot. One of the resolutions of the meeting was
that once the office Block is completed, the Police Post be moved elsewhere.

3. In the meeting of 11*" June 2016, the following were in attendance:



1) Residents of Ndegelwa numbering 103, who signed the attendance
register indicating their villages of origin, ID numbers, and telephone
contacts. '

2) Local leaderships then, who were in attendance among others were:

1) MCA then Hon. Julias Barasa W. of No. Tel.0724131569, and ID. No.
7970671

2) Area Chief then Mr. Fredfick Wanyonyi Namutembi of Tel. No.
0721737334 and Id No. 8415291

3) Area Assistant Chief Mr. Bernard M Manyifwa of Tel. No. 0711763235,
and ID. No. 8785177

4) Area Mukasa Mr. David Juma Makara of Tel. No. 072066154 and ID
No. 6624477

5) Ward Administrator Mrs. Rose O Mutoro of Tel. No. 0725643529

4. From the records, we can deduce that the dispute on the land ownership
started way back around the month of April 2016. ( See copy of a letter dated
5™ April 2016 Ref.No. 3), in which the Kanduyi Sub-County Administrator
then, the late Mr. Humphrey Mukania declined to go and record a statement
with the police sighting issues of protocol.

From the records available (See letter dated 13 April 2012 -Ref, 4) the
County Council of Bungoma then had allocated Plot No. 8 to the OCPD,
Bungoma South for purposes of construction of a Police Post.

5. Nonetheless the Contractor proceeded with the project.

6. The Police occupied the building before its completion and have hence
hindered the County Government.in occupying the building and have also
denied the contractor to complete the building. There has been a lot of
discussion between the County Government and the office of the DCIO over
this matter.



7. From the records available this matter has been a subject of the environment
Court under case no.38 of 2016. (see ref. no. 5), in which the Chief Officer
Lands, Urban and Physical Planning advanced and out of court settlement.
We are informed that such efforts have never borne fruits as the DCIO has

always been referring the matter to his Headquarter in Nairobi.

Mr. Speaker to specifically address the issues raised by the Hon. Member of the
County Assembly of Bukembe West Ward, Hon. Anthony Luseneka, our response is

as below:-

Question 1, What was the contract sum for the construction of the Ward offices?

Answer:- The contract sum was Ksh.10,361,120/= (See Ref. No. 1)

Question 2 — what is the name of the contractor?

Answer:- The name of the contractor is:-

M/S FILTEGO GROUP LIMITED, OF P O BOX 64-5200, BUNGOMA

Question 3 — How much has been paid so far to the contractor?

1

Answer: - The contractor has been paid a total of Ksh. 6,827,282/= as follows:

Date Payment Voucher Amount (ksh)
14/1/2016 2450 3,360,172/=
8/06/2016 053 2,933,942/=
30/1/2016 117 533,168/=
Total 6,827,282/=

Leaving a balance of Ksh.3,533,828/= as unpaid.




Question 4 — what were the recommendations of inspection and acceptance
committee if the project was completed?

Answer: - The project is not completed. It is 90% completed and has not been
handed over to the County Government.

Question 5 — if the project was completed, was it handed over to the County
Government of Bungoma?

Answer:- The project has not been handed over to the County Government.

Question 6 — if the said project was not handed over to the County Government,
what measures has the department undertaken to take over the project?

Answer:- in the past the County Government made efforts to possess the project,
but the Police have been reluctant to hand over the project. So we decided to
escalate the issue to the Inter-Governmental Committee of the Council of
Governors, who promised to attend to'it..

In fact they will be visiting our County on 27*" and 28" April 2023 (see letter ref.6)
over other matters and we shall also raise the matter of Ndegelwa Ward Office,
with a view to getting an amicable settlement.

T Speaken

BUNGOMA COUM™ 2

End of statement; |
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Copy: H E Governor
Ag. County Secretary
Chief officer — PSM&A



COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF BUNGGIA
OEPT OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATICON
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COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF BUNGOMA
- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Telephone: 0208000663/0202651905 P.O. BOX 1886-50200
Email: info@bungomaassembly.go.ke BUNGOMA, Kenya.

\.
OUR REF: BCA/CC/SECT/7 Vol. II (25) II’I;Apr(l, 2023

The County Executive Committee Member
Department of Public Administration and ICT
County Government of Bungoma

P O Box 437-50200

BUNGOMA

RE: INVITATION TO APPEAR BEFORE THE HOUSE TO DELIVER RESPONSE
TO STATEMENT

Reference is made to the Statement issued to the House on the construction of Ward
Offices in Bukembe West Ward. Pursuant to the provisions of the Standing Orders, No.
55 and Section 39 (2) the County Government Act, 2012, you are hereby invited to
appear before the House personally to respond to the issues as raised in floor of the
House on Tuesday 18th April, 2023 at 2:30 pm pertaining the statement.

You are further asked to avail the response on or before 17th April, 2023 at 2:00 pm and
any other relevant material to the Statement in questions. The Statement is as attached
for your reference. _

Clerk of the County Assembly
COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF BUNGOMA,

C.C.

Hon. Speaker
County Assembly of Bungoma
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HON.ANTHONY LUSENAKA

DATED: 28/02/2023

SUBJECT: STATEMENT

SUBJECT: CONSTRUCTION OF WARD OFFICES IN BUKEMBE WEST WARD

Hon. Speaker sir

Pursuant to the provisions of Standing Order no.47 (2), (c) of Bungoma
County Assembly Standing Orders, I hereby seek for a statement from the
Chairperson, Sectoral Committee on Public Administration and ICT.

In the response, let the Chair inquire into and report on the following;

1.

2.
3.

‘-/______——"é ﬁég SIGN e vanvanamcummmseeramrs FO20OM

i BUNGOMA o
HON. ANTHONY LUSENAKA,

What was the contract sum for construction of ward offices in
Bukembe West ward.
What is the name of the contractor; attach the signed contract.

How much has been paid so far to the contractor of the above
mentioned project.

. What were the recommendations of Inspection and Acceptance

Committee if the project was completed.

If the project was completed, was it handed over to the County
Government of Bungoma.

COU SRRMENT |

THA COUNTY. GOVERHMENT &
.BLSN%LS:iEANpr%UNA%SEEQ%ELQ?
HON SPEAKER

2§ FER 2023

e AT T

0O Box 437 - 50200

(MCA- BUKEMBE WEST WARD.)

[[COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF BUNGO

P 0. Eor - T
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ERNMENT OF BUNGOMA C/

Phone: 055 30343
P.O. BOX 437
> Email: info@bungoma.go.ke
50’200 bsite: www bungoma.go.ke

BUNGOMA Website: www.

i 5 Town Hall Building

Moi Avenue OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

® MGM/QHQEPMIMENT OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION Os e
' Date: ..o
L R
The Chier Officer,

Lands, Urban & Physical Planning
County Government of Bungoma,
P.O Box 437

BUNGOMA.
BUNGOMA.

Attn® Mr.. S.. S. Chune

" dated 23" May o

6 of reference number
A/VOL.1/7 and |
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CERTIFICATE OF PARTIAL COMPLETION
Details of Work

' Lender No. Description of Work _ _| Ministry/Agency o
BGM/CNTY/76/201 PROPOSED ERECTION AND

4-2015

COMPLETION OF W.ARD } DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC

|
. | ADMINISTRATION-
ADMINISTRATOR OFFICES IN EAST ; BUNGOMA COUNTY

BUKEMBE AND WEST SANG’ALO
WARDS IN KANDUYI-BUNGOMA
COUNTY

_
Name/Address of Contractor:

M/S Jowk ENTERPRISES LTD
P.O BOX 7-50200
BUNGOMA .

|

COMPLETION OF BUILDING WORKS
o ” T DUILUING WORKS
Delete (A) or (B) ‘

(A) The Contract Works

I Are now completed to my satisfaction, subject to the ITEMS noted overleaf and are ready to be handed to the
! |

. Client Ministry

|

| |

' 23" February, 2017 Mr. P.M. OMOLO
T

County Electrical-mechanica] engineer
. CDHWV'ArdU%m'
23" February, 2017 MEEW o, Mr. KHAEMBA GEOFFREY
{'WOJO),%Q.ISI"}'I”;] ..................................
Date B,urﬂg&? 9 County Architect/Team Leader

e e I O T . .ll Ill; Ill, Ill llli Ill4 lll;

Release of Retention and Surety Bond
- ——————~1onand surety Bond

Attn: Job QS and Contracts Register office ‘ R
The first Moiety of the retention and surety bond'may now be released ™ T

i

COUNTY WORKS OFFICER

|
i

HERBE{RT KIBUNGUCHY

Project Manager/CHIEF OFFICER




OFFICE OF THE COUNTY SECRETARY &
HEAD OF PUBLIC SERVICE

Telephone: 055-2030144

Municipal Buiiding
E-mail: imgggnacountvmvt@gmqil.com :

P.O Box 437- 50200

Cur Ref: CG/BGM/NOA/VOL.1/183 DATE: 24™ APRIL, 2015

M/S JOWK ENTERPRISES LTD
P.O. BOX 07-50200
BUNGOMA.

Dear Sit™Nadam.

i g '
EBB F w0 podfy you of the Con

LES

: : - :
ST O € wonaer 0T W2 2o : £

; TOTERTIS 2 D0VE Caphoned
SBOJeCt matter in the ‘amount of KSHS. 15,39¢,336.80 (Ninetzen Mg ion, three hundred ninety six
thousand, three hundred thirty six shillin

$ and eighiy cents only)
taxes where applicable as per the bid

inclusive of all provisions of al)
ding document.

m;-‘ 412-11\4‘4.,|'\r51:m1m‘.! : .*" w.'uu:lml:u ey vy T

You are required to give formal written unconditional acceptance of this offer within 7 days and 4

performance security in form of unconditional Bank guarantee i the amount and forrmat described in

tlie appendix to form of tender in the fender docurent within (7) days froin the date of this
|

s, R

letter.
This notification of award shall lead to conclusion of
confirmed through signing of th
not earlier than (7) days

a contract between the parties, which shail pe
by you and the employer with
curity will be retumed to you.

€ contract Agrcement

in (21) davs hut
of this letter when your bid se

For any inquiries appertaining to this communication, contact the undersigned,

) e s
AVMURUMBA CHIULI

COUNTYVY SECRETARY/HEAD OF PUBLIC SERVIC



ST iaen e

OFFICE OF THE H.E THE GOVERNOR
BUKEMBE WEST WARL

CHIEF OFFICER N
MINISTRY OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION | OFFICE OF CHIEE oFFic
AND SERVICE MANAGEMENT |
COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF BUNGOMA |
KANDUYI SUB-COUNTY. -
THROUGH POt
THE SUB-COUNTY |
ADMINISTRATOR

KANDUYI SUB-COUNTY

OFFICE SITE

Kindly receive the above mentioned minutes. Along with these find the attendance list
of the public participation held on11% June 2015.

These is the information the ward administrator’s office can avail from the records.

Yours faithfully,

CMW/ 9- a:;ﬂ'«gﬁi,)m;::'f;% ‘\’"v--nﬁ: I‘
Constant M. Muyoma s D i
WARD ADMINISTRATOR ; 13 JUN 291 %7{»4“

oo ANDUY A L §
L Bax e g T
— \\“- ]
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Telephone 1055-30343 - R : :
- E<mail; bungomacountvgovt@gmall com : " P.OBOX 437

" YourRef: 't - ‘ e

“Our: Ref CG,BGM/SCA/2016 PRy .. DATE: 05/04/2016.

REPUBLIC OF KENYA

COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF BUNGOMA

~ The Deputy. County Commlssmner, S-St

Bungoma South Sub- County, N

- P.O Box 550,
- BUNGOMA.

Dear sir,

ThlS isto inform you that yesterdayl reported to. your securlty team DC.IO){as’ req_ue’s'ted by him vrithout o
i :"f-bemg aware ot why I had: been summoned Firr e :

i Wlnle there it is when the above reference subject matter was .intro_duced'to rne. | wa-s'requested'to'-record
a statément on the matter but dechned due o = ; e : :

@) If I was. recordmg the statement inmy prlvate capacity or by virtue of my work (emp]oyment)
~ which tumed out to be: that it was as an' Employee of County Govemment of Bungoma P

2) I d1d not have facts wrth me at hand to use to record the statement

e | w1sh to mform ‘you that- basmg on the above stated reasons partlcularly No. 1 I .declined to record a
A statement on this matter because it 'was agamst the laid down protocol of handlmg this kind of matter. -

Established protocol and- structure ‘empowers. my- Semor the Chlef Ofﬁcer Pubhc Admmlstratlon to
respond to such: matters and where need be that I do so I have to be permitted in written,

N\

I-Iumphrey Mukania

: SUB COUNTY ADMTNISTR.ATOR KANDUYI

e,

County Secretary _ :
. Chief Officer — Public Administration. (NOO) Enclosed find a copy of public participation report
- DCIO - Bungoma Souith Sub- -Caunty S E '
g County Legal Director

- REE: NDENGELWA POLICE POST VIS-A-VIS BUKEMBE WEST WARD MCA AND WARD iy
g ADN[[NISTRATOR’S OFFICE LOCATION ON PLOT NO 8 DISPUTE
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IRk
Telegrnmn, “"RUNGOCO™ \\ﬁ WV%‘/
Telephone MM A '\“};” l“"///','- COUNTY COUNCILOF BUNCGOMA
Faxe 40" I g IO PRIVATY BAC,
il vonnty enuneil.bunp o o gnoott BUNGOMA, hINY A, \
When veplying please quate \ /)
BCC/T& C.14/3 el
Reft M cenecinennnn, ./..../.%/?8 VOL.I (98) 13" APRIL, 20172
""""""""""""" T
The OCPD,
Bungoma South
P.O. Box 81,
BUNGOMA,
RE: NDENGELWA POLICE PATROL BASE

Please refer to your letter SEC.POL.1/1/7/VOL.II/52 of 7" March, 2011 on the above
subject. e’

1 am pleased to Inform you that the Council has entered an agreement with the owner
of Plol No. 8 to allow you to continue with the construction works for the Police Patrol
Basc. The Council will in the meantime allocate Mr. Julius Zakaria an alternative Pt —

on another market.

) hope and trust that this should now scttle the issue of land for security at the
market.

g C.W. Waswa

FOR: OUNCIL

cC. 1. Mr. Julius Zakaria - ; .
C/0 CHIEF BUKEMBE LOCATION, . o )

2. The District Commissioner e e
P.0. Box 550, | . Lo
BUNGOMA SOUTH et

et The Chigirman s & )
. Y ‘\\,w\\'

Project Management Committec ;

BUKEMBE WEST, A A

q, “Area Coundllior

BUKEMBE WEST

C§ CamScanner



COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF BUNGOMA @@

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE MEMBER

MINISTRY OF TRADE, LANDS, URBAN/ PHYSICAL PLANNING,
ENERGY & INDUSTRIALIZATION

Telephone: 055-30343 Trade Offices
Cell: +254-722898317 _ Adjacent to County Assembly
E-mail: chiefofticerlands @amail.com P.O. Box 437

Bungoma.
BGM/BGM/LUP/COURT/VOL.11/9 O 24" May2016

INTERNAL MEMO

To: Legal Advisor
N,
From: Chx(ef Officer Lands

SUBJ : BUNGOMA ENVIRONMENT AND LAND CASE 38 OF 2016

DCIO BUNGOMA SOUTH VS COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF
BUNGOMA

Refer toyour memo of 26" May 2016 on the above matter.

Records within my office indicate that plot No.8 — Ndengelwa market was allocated to Ndengelwa
Police Base on 13" April 2012. They went ahead and developed the plot to operationalise their
activities on the ground.

It is my considered opinion that we engage the DCIO for an out of court settl
avoid any embarrassments. ' ~

\pe2Y
R. J. Simlyu
Chief Officer
nds, Urban and Physical Plannin

ement on this matter to

Copy to: CECM — Trade, Lands, Urban & Physical Planning Energy & Industrialization.
- Chlef Officer - Public Administration ‘
- Sub-County - Kanduyi

CS CamScanner



TY EXECU
MINISTRY OF TRADE, 1, AN, PIL MEMBER

S, URBAN/ PHYSICAL PLANNIN G,

ENERGY & IN‘DUSTRIALIZATION
Telephone: 055-30343 :

Trade Offices
Cell: +254-722898317 Adjacent to County Assembly
| E-mail:; chlefofﬁcerlands@gmail.com P.O. Box 437
E CG/BGM/LUP/NDENGELWA(OS) Date: 4" April 2016
TO: The Chief Officer LUp

FROM: Survey Assistant
Dear Sir, '

RE: REPORT ON THE PLOTNO. § NDENGELWA MARKET

A site visit on the aboye mentioned plot revealed that the Plot is developed accommodating

Gffiec-and Ward Office at finishing state and Police line. Towards the main road there is a smal]
space (48x50 ft) with a building shared by the Assistant Chiefs offi
office. See the attached skeich. All the buildings are in permane
Present occupants is the bonavide allotee of the plot because it is
Julius W. Zachariah with the rates arrears of | 1,013 by April 4" 2016.

The activities all the institutions do not conflict! However due to the sensitive nature of the
police operations it is recommended that the Patrol Base be given the whole pc‘),gion and the Ward
office and the assistant chief’s office be relocated to a new site subject to the compensation
agreement for the newly built offices which have hi gher value compared to the Police houses.
Alternatively the Police patrol base may be relocated to a new site, There is no vacant land.on
the market that may give room for the expansion of the police patrol base. The only option s to
purchase the free hold land adjacent to the site.

Repot Compiled By

Daniel W. Muyundo b&:&tg\&\\ Benson Wangila...%

Survey Assistant * Physical Planner

| WA I Ceo - .
X My W= B $ o T 2 Jele
U L ad R

C}S CamScanner




Thank you,

Yours faithful]

Humphrey Mukania

SUB-COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR = KANDUY)

Copy of PP minutes enclpsed

CcC.

® H.E. The Governor

© County Secretary

¢ Chief Officer — Public Administration
¢ DCC Bungoma South

¢ MCA - Bukembe West

¢ Ward Administrator Bukembe West

CS CamScanner



OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXVECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEMBER

STRY OF TRADE, LANDS, URBAN AND PHYSICAL
PLANNIN G, ENERGY AND INDUSTRIALIZATION

igygy

Telephone: 055-30343

County Executive Office
Cell: +254-701964693

Former Trade Building

E-mail: T la maj ) P.O. Box 437
: BUNGOMA
CG/ BGM/LUP/NDENGELWA/VOL.1/7 17" May 2016

Sub-County Administrator
Kanduyl Sub-County

The Deputy County Commissloner, Bungoma South Sub-County needs to know the status and ownership
of the above Plot. A copy of a letter held in our office indicates that the land Initially owneq by Mr. Juliys

Zakaria was for the purpose of constructing of a police patrol base while It was also accommodating the
area Chiefs office,

construct a ward office within the same compound? Your response shall help ys do a comprehensive
report t the Deputy County Commissioner over the Issues he has raised, '

Kindly expedite,
S. S. Chune
For: Chief Officer
r Blanning

gy CamScanner




V /e b/
’ ® IGRTC

INTERGOVERNMENTAL
RELATIONS TECHNICAL
§ COMMITTEE

Consultation, Cooperation & Coordination in Devolution

; : Parklands Plaz
Email: info@gric.go. ke, P.O. Box 44880-00100
igrtc2015@gmail.com T NAIROBI
Website: wwuw.igrtc.go.ke

Tel: 020 210148
When replying please quote: e 0 2101489

Ref: IGR/LGL/10/13/VOL.IIX 3« April, 2023

The County Secretary

County Government of Bungoma
P.O. Box 437-50200

BUNGOMA

The Chief Executive Officer
Lake Victoria North Water Works
Development Agency

P.O. Box 673 - 50100
KAKAMEGA

RE: INTERGOVERNMENTAL DISPUTE BETWEEN COUNTY GOVERNMENT

OF BUNGOMA AND LAKE VICTORIA NORTH WATER WORK
DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

The Intergovernmental Relations Technical Committee (IGRTC) is established
under Section 11 of the Intergovernmental Relations Act, 2012, as an
intergovernmental structure whose objectives include inter alia, to facilitate
cooperation and consultation between the National and County Governments and
amongst County Governments as provided under Articles 6 and 189 of the
Constitution. The functions of the Technical Committee are provided for in
Section 12 of the Act, section and section 33.

IGRTC convened a consultative meeting on 27th January, 2022, concerning the
compensation of alternative land to Lake Victoria North Water Works Development
Agency. The meeting recommended that:

1. The Parties to seek necessary approvals on alternative parcels of land for
compensation and subsequent signing of the MOU as follows;
a) County Government of Bungoma seek approval of the County Assembly
b) LVNWWDA seek approval from the Board of Directors and Concurrence
from the Ministry of Water, Sanitation and Irrigation.



\V.'/

2. Parties to submit comprehensive briefs and relevant documentation
regarding the dispute to IGRTC and NLC within 14 days from the date of
this report. : '

3. County Government of Bungoma to write a letter requesting NLC to
negotiate with Ministry of Transport, Infrastructure, Housing, Urban
Development and Public Works regarding the alternative land.

4. The County Government to propose other alternative parcels of land
belonging to the County that could be offered to the LVNWWDA for
discussion and consideration or plan to compensate LVNWWDA in
monetary terms in the event the proposed parcel of land won't be available
after negotiation.

In consideration of the time taken to finalize the dispute, IGRTC shall convene a
meeting to deliberate on the above recommendations and establish the status of
the approvals and provision by the County Government of Bungoma of the
alternative land.

The purpose of this letter is therefore to invite you to the joint meeting from 27th
- 28th April 2023 in Bungoma County to deliberate and finalize any pending
issues and thereafter sign a Memorandum of Understanding for implementation.
The exact venue to be communicated in due course. '

We thank you for your continued cooperation.

Aghes M. Ndwiga
. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER



